THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 224

Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY PICKETT, JANUARY 28, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, JANUARY 28, 2019

AN ACT

- Designating a portion of Pennsylvania Route 87 along the 1
- Sullivan County and Bradford County line as the Specialist Second Class W.H. "Doc" Shoemaker, Jr., Memorial Highway. 2
- 3
- The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 4
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. Specialist Second Class W.H. "Doc" Shoemaker, Jr.,
- 7 Memorial Highway.
- Designation. -- The section of Pennsylvania Route 87 along 8
- 9 the Sullivan County and Bradford County line from segment
- 10 540/offset 0000 to segment 590/offset 3246 is designated the
- 11 Specialist Second Class W.H. "Doc" Shoemaker, Jr., Memorial
- 12 Highway in honor of Sullivan County native W.H. "Doc" Shoemaker,
- 13 Jr., a World War II veteran who died on May 2, 2018, after
- 14 serving his community for nearly 70 years as a veterinarian and
- 15 community leader.
- 16 Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway to 17
- 18 traffic in both directions on the highway.
- Section 2. Effective date. 19

1 This act shall take effect in 60 days.